
Control Number : 43976

Item Number: 15

Addendum StartPage : 0

House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83`a
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Tammy Davis Date: October 27, 2005
Office of the Chief Clerk

From: Amy Cortinas
Administrative Support
Water Supply Division

Subject: Item for the Executive Director's Signature

South Central Water Company -Application Number 34961-C, CCN# 20964,
CN# 602602179, RN# 104220645

The item listed above is for the Executive Director's Signature. Please present this to
Tammy Davis.

Contact Name: Debbie Reyes

Date Stamp This Page Only
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

To: Glenn Shankle, Executive Director Date: October 20, 2005
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Thru: Aarl Lott, Section Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

Michelle Abrams, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

From: Debbie Reyes
Utilities Technical Review
Water Supply Division

Subject: Executive Summary and Staff Recommendation for Executive Director Approval
of Application Nos. 34961-C (Sugar Tree)

CN: 602602179 RN: 104220645

South Central Water Companyhas applied to amend sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
(CCN) No. 20964 in Parker County, Texas.

The applicant meets all of the statutory requirements of Texas Water Code Chapter 13 and the
Commission's Chapter 291 rules and regulations. Approving this application and amending CCN
No. 20964 is necessary for the service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the public.

The applicant is capable of providing continuous and adequate service.

Staff recommends approval of the order.

MA/DR/ac
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Texas Comm
Environment

By These Presents Be It I

South Central Wal

having duly applied for certification to provide sei
necessity of the public, and it having been deten
convenience and necessity would in fact be advanc
Applicant, is entitled to and is hereby granted this

Certificate of Convenience ai

to provide continuous and adequate sewer utility servi
by final Order duly entered by this Commission, which
C is on file at the Commission offices in Austin, Tem
for public inspection; and be it known further that the
duty of South Central Water Company to provide suc
of this State and Rules of this Commission, subject
Commission to revoke or amend this Certificate in wh
the public convenience and necessity would be better

Issued at Austin, Texas, this

F
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MAILING LIST FOR APPLICATION NO. 34961-C

Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257-0177

TCEQ:

Region 4 Dallas/Fort Worth Office

Luci Sainvilus and Teri Cisneros, Data Entry Team, MC 155,
Utilities & District Section, Water Supply Division, MC 153

Please send a copy of the signed order to Central Records to be included in the following
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) permanent files:

South Central Water Company, CCN No. 20964
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

E 0F^
cv cn

APPLICATION NO. 34961-C

IN THE MATTER OF THE §
APPLICATION OF SOUTH CENTRAL §
WATER COMPANY TO AMEND §
SEWER CERTIFICATE OF §
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. §
20964 IN PARKER COUNTY, TEXAS. §

§

BEFORE THE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

On , the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality pursuant to Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas Water Code considered the
application of South Central Water Company to amend sewer Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity No. 20964 in Parker County, Texas.

No person has requested a public hearing on the application;

Notice of the application was given to all affected and interested parties;

The criteria set forth in Texas Water Code Sections 13.246 (c) and 13.254 have been
considered; and

The certificate amendment requested in this application is necessary for the service,
accommodation, convenience, and safety of the public.

Now, therefore, be it ordered by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality that the
application is granted and Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20964 be amended in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the certificate.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that South Central Water Company shall serve every customer
and applicant for service within the area certified under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
No. 20964 and that such service shall be continuous and adequate

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Issued date:

For the Commission
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL October 20, 2005

Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257-0177

Re: Application No. 34961-C, Application of South Central Water Company to Amend Sewer
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20964 in Parker County, Texas.

CN: 602602179 RN: 104220645

Dear Mr. Bailey:

We have reviewed the above referenced application.

ENCLOSED ARE:
► CONSENT FORM
► The proposed map, certificate, and staff recommendation.
► A copy of your approved tariff. The original copy of the tariff will be retained by the

Commission. You should retain a complete copy of your tariff at each utility business office.

YOU SHOULD DO THE FOLLOWING:
Review the map, certificate, and recommendation. If these documents are accurate and you
agree with all of the provisions of the order, you must sign the CONSENT FORM and mark
the line that says you concur and return the signed statement. You should keep a copy of the
letter you signed along with the documents for your records. Failure to return the signed
statement could result in your application being returned.
Notify us (in writing) within 14 days of the date of this letter, if these documents are
inaccurate or you disagree with any of the provision of the order. You may do this by
marking the line on the CONSENT FORM that says you do not concur, signing the form
and mailing it to the address on the form.

NOTE: This letter does not authorize you to provide utility service. You must wait until
the Commission has approved your application and issued you the amended CCN.

WE WILL DO THE FOLLOWING:

Submit the order for the application to the Executive Director for signature. However, before
the Executive Director can sign the order, we must receive your written consent to the staff's
recommendation.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink
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Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
Page 2
October 20, 2005

► After your signed CONSENT FORM
recommendation to the Executive Direc

► Mail you a signed copy of the order and

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. I
512/239-0030, by email at dreyes@tceq.state.tx
letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Michelle Abrams, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

MA/DR/ac

Enclosures
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CONSENT FORM

Applicant's Name: South Central Water Company (Sugar Tree)
Application No.: 34961-C

q I concur with the recommendation contained in the staff memorandum transmitted by letter
dated October 20, 2005

q I do not concur with and intend to respond to the recommendation contained in the staff
memorandum transmitted by letter dated October 20, 2005
I understand that I have 14 days from the date of this letter to provide my response.

I am authorized by the South Central Water Company to sign this form.

Signature:

Printed Name:

Relationship to Applicant:

Date signed:

Mail to:
Ms. Debbie Reyes

Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman 5^l

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN`
Protecting Texas by Reducing a

Mr. Malcolm Bailey, President
P.O. Box 570177
Houston, Texas 77257-0177

Re: Application No. 34961-C, Application of So
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Nc

Order Amending CCN No.20964

CN: 602602179 RN: 104220645 ( sewer)

Dear Mr. Bailey:

Enclosed is a certified copy of an order and a copy oj
issued by the Commission in the above referenced a

You are now authorized to provide utility service in
rules and regulations of the Commission.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Debb
512/239-6972, by email at dreyes@tceq.state.tx.us, c
letterhead address.

Sincerely,

VT arl Lott, Section Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

EL/DR/ac

_Enclosures

cc: mailing list

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/2
printed on recycled paper us
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CONSENT FORM

281-259-6917 p.1

0

Applicant's Nanc: South Central Water Company (Sugar Tree)
Application No.: 34961-C

I concur with the recommendation contained in the stuffmcmorandum transinitted by letter

dated Octolrr 20, 2005

J I do not concur with and intend to respond to the recominendat7on conlainc.d in thc staff

mcmorandum transmitted by letter dated October 20, 2005
1 wulcrsland that I have 14 days from the date of this letter to provide rny icsponsc

I am authorized by the South Central pany to sign this form

Signature.

Printed Name:

Relationship to Applicant: V-Zo _ 14-

Date signed. D- G^^- b">

Mail to.
Ms Dehhic Reyes

Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 7871 1-3087



• SEWER UTILITY TARIFF •

FOR

South Central Water Companv
(Utility Name)

Houston, Texas 77257
(City, State, Zip Code)

P 0 Box 570177
(Business Address)

(713) 783-6611
(Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

20964

This tariff is effective in the following counties:

Harris, Liberty and Parker

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective for the following subdivisions and Water Quality permit number:

Steamboat Springs: WQ12344001
Twelve Oaks: WQ0014517001
Sugar Tree: WQ0014163001 (TX0122271)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section,
all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION PAGE

1.0 RATE SCHEDULE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
2.0 SERVICE RULES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.0 EXTENSION POLICY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

APPENDIX A SERVICE AGREEMENT

TEXAS COMM ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
34961-C. CCN 20964, JUL 28 2005

APPROVED TARIFF B



CCN Checklist •

AT '2 /^ G^i l_(r

A licant: South Central w ater t-orn any- ^u^Ql^l^^ ^r l^^w^•^-- ^,^••

§13.241(a) Applicant possesses the financial and managerial capability to provide continuous Date verified:

and adequate service.
06/24/05

Description: Yes, applicant possesses the financial and managerial capability to provide continuous and adequate service. See

FMT Checklist dated 06/24/05.

§ 13.241(b) Applicant is capable of providing drinking water that meets the requirements of Date verified:

Chapter 341, Health & Safety Code.
06/24/05

Description: N.A. this is to amend a sewer CCN 20964. The water service is bein provided by Parker County WSC.

§ 13.241(b) Applicant has access to an adequate supply of water. Date verified:
06/24/05

Description: N.A. this is to amend a sewer CCN 20964.The water service is being provided by Parker County WSC

§ 13.241 c) Applicant is capable of meeting commission's design criteria for sewer treatment

plants. •

Date verified:
07/26/05

Descri tion: Yes. WQ Permit 0014517-001, see compliance summary.

§ 13.241(d) If the applicant has proposed to construct a physically separate water or sewer
system, the applicant has demonstrated that regionalization with another retail

public utility is not economically feasible.

Yes, see attached Feasibility Checklist

Date verified:

06/24/05

§ 13.244(b) The applicant has provided all required maps.

Yes, see map check dated 05/18/05.

Date verified:
06/24/05

§ 13.246(b) All overlaps have been resolved.
Date verified:
06/24/05

Description: No overlaps of service areas exists.

§ 13.244 c) The applicant has received the required consent, franchise, or permit of the proper

municipality or other public authority.

Description: No portion of the proposed area is within an incorporated area.

Date verified:
06/24/05

§ 13.246(a) Notice of the application has been provided to all affected parties. Date verified:
07/26/05

Date(s) of Individual Notices: June 15 & 22, 2005

Date(s) of publication: June 15 & 22, 2005 in the Weatherford Democrat.

Description: See affidavit notice to landowners.

§ 13.246(a) Notice of the application contains all required information. Date verified:
06/24/05

Description: Yes, the applicant used the notice information provided with the acceptance letter.

§ 13.246 c) Adequate of service currently being provided to the requested area. Date verified:
06/24/05

Description: Service has not been extended to the proposed area at this time.

J:\UDS\CCN-STMS\34961-CSouth Central Sugartreecklst.wpd Page 1 of 3



§ 13.246 c) Is there a need for Oional service to the requested area?
F

07261 rified:
5

Description: Yes. Item 2b of the application-sewage collection of treatment system agreement dated 3/17/05.

§ 13.246 c) What is the effect of granting of a CCN to the recipient and on any other retail Date verified:
public utility of the same kind already serving the proximate area? 06/21/05

Description: South Central Water Company sewer CCN area will be amended to include the proposed area. No other utilities
will be affected.

§ 13.246 c) Is the applicant able to provide adequate service? Date verified:
06/21/05

Description: Yes, see compliance summary.

§ 13.246 c) Is it feasible to obtain service from an adjacent retail public utility. Date verified:
06/24/05

Description: No. There are no other sewer utilities in the 2 mile radius.

§ 13.246 c) Is the applicant Financially stable, including debt-equity ratio? Date verified:
06/24/05

Description: Yes, see FMT memo dated 06/24/05from Dan Smith.

§ 13.246(d) Is a bond or other financial assurance required? Date verified:

06/24/05

Description: N.A.

§ 13.246(e) If applicable, has the applicant made efforts to extend service to any economically Date verified:
distressed areas?

06/24/05

Description: Not applicable, area is not by the border.

COMPLIANCE SUMMARY:

General: Wastewater System: South Central Water Company- (Sugartree)

TPDES Permit No. WQ 0014517-001

Issue Date: 11/09/2004, has not been inspected yet.

Deficiencies: None

Signed: 4-1 Date:

J:\UDS\CCN-STMS\34961-CSouth Central Sugartreecklst.wpd Page 2 of 3
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0 Feasibility Checklist

Applicant: South Central Water Company- Sugartree Application No.: 34961-C

§291.102(3) Applicant has provided a list of all public drinking water supply systems within a Date verified:
2 mile radius.

06/24/05

Description: N/A : There are no sewer utilities in the 2 mile radius.

§291.102(3) Applicant has provided copies of written requests seeking to obtain service from Date verified:
each system within a 2 mile radius.

06/24/05

: N/A :See Above

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has demonstrated that it is not economically feasible to obtain service
from a neighboring system

Date verified:

06/24/05

Description: N/A: See Above

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has provided copies of written responses or evidence that the
neighboring system has failed to respond.

Date verified:

06/27/05

Description: N/A, at this time there at this time there are no neighboring utilities within the re uired notification.

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has provided a description of the type of service that the neighboring
system is willing to provide and has compared it with the service the applicant is
proposing and the applicant's service is clearly better.

Date verified:

06/24/05

Description: N.A.

§291.102(a)(3) Applicant has provided an analysis of all necessary costs for constructing,
operating, and maintaining the new system for at least the first five years.

Date verified:

06/24/05

Description: Yes, see FMT Checklist dated 06/24/05

§291.102(a)(3) How do the costs for providing service as a stand-alone system compare with the
costs of obtaining service from a neighboring system?

Date verified:

06/24/05

Description: N.A.

r•

Signed: 1 O__ Date: 7- ^

J:\UDS\CCN-STMS\34961-CSouth Central Sugartreecklst.wpd Page 3 of 3



Jun 10 05 01:26p Jefr Goebel

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CJ^,

fi*A'

Texas Commission on Environmcntal Quality

APPLICATION NO._, _ _ _

PUBLISII}^fR'S AFCIDAVl1

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

281-2-6917 p.3

who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the

ol'the

- 1T1..E

^Q ; that said

NAME OF NEWSPAPER

newspaper is regularly published in -Ear ^-. C'

County(ics) and generally circulated in ^:D

County (Couaities), Texas; and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the

["ollowing date(s), to wit: ()Z-

Wewspaper Representative's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this IZ44-- day of , 2005, to certi 1y whic h

witness my hand and seal of office.

j o^P?Y P^e nRAYDA 7
^R^^ PUBLICNo

9tate of

IP5

Texas

r}Comm. Ex p. 03-10-2007

• -

• / V/ ///1 , •
i...v

N t ubi^c in and t̂be S ate of I e as ^
. ^

?r̂ nt or Type Namc of Notary Public

Commission Expires 3 (0 07 --
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO. 2,Dq

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

the following entities: `' f

TIR^,►,. Ia2 e3+- -

has provided individual notice to

DAT
^

-2 1 1805;--

OATH

being duly sworn, file this form as

lwmh^^ Teams sm*kv-e (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,
member of partnership, titte of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and
correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ^ , 20_aS, to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

.^::^Y ^;^• JUNE A. MCMEANS
Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires
'^''E ^t • July 07, 2008^hI^111111••

a^ a,IL MgUALk^
Notary Pub lic in and for the

State of Texas

^vNe ^ McMe^t^vs
Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires a c^ c q'



SUGARTREE INC SAPP MICHEAL P & FRANCIS
PO BOX 98 PO BOX 213
DENNIS, TX 76439 DENNIS, TX 76439

BEEBE JAMES M & PATSY
SCHUTTS ROBERT & KATHRYN TRUST
4976 WESTBRIAR DR P 0 BOX 256
FT. WORTH, TX 76109 DENNIS, TX 76439

DAILY LOGAN AND BRENDA WADE RICK G
620 TRAILHEAD DR 217 SUGAR TREE DR
SOUTHLAKE TX 76092-5719 LIPAN, TX. 76462

C7
TAYLOR BOB AND PEGGY
P 0 BOX 206
DENNIS, TX 76439

MC CRORY CHARLES R &
SHIRLEY
424 SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX. 76462-9609

PLEVAK GREGORY M &
CONSTANCE
525 SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462-4318

FINLEY DAVID N & MARILYN
HM RTH^A WILLIAM R&

COLE JEFF W & SHERRY
506 S SUGARTREE DR

812 KINGS GATE RD
611 SUGAR TREE DR

LIPAN, TX 76462-4312
WILLOW PARK, TX 76087-8339

LIPAN, TX 76462-4316

ROTH JOHN C & SANDRA
213 SUGARTREE R
LIPAN, TX 76462

CARTER CHARLES P & DEDRIE
P 0 BOX 2493
WEATHERFORD, TX 76086

CENDANT MOBILITY
FINANCIAL CORP.
40 APPLE RIDGE RD.
DANBURY, CT 06810

RAY MARK & SUSAN D
524 S SUGARTREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462

ALEDO LAND LLC
530 N SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462

CROUSE JOHN R JR&
BARBARA
530 SUGAR TREE DR.
LIPAN, TX 776462-4312

HISEL CHRISTOPHER &
CONNIE B
548 S SUGARTREE DR
LIOAN, TX 76462

BLUEGREEN SOUTHWEST ONE
PITTSFORD DANIEL R &

LP
KRISTEL

2000 E LAMAR STE 290
523 NORTH AVE F

ARLINGTON, TX 76006
ELGIN, TX 78621

WATERS T E & LINDA
POBOX83
RANGER, TX. 76470

PRICE RONALD L & ALICE
JOYCE
POBOX36
DENNIS, TX. 76439-0036

ROSS CE&SG
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST EADES KEN S

ROSS CHARLES E & AUSTIN ROSS 3309 MOSS HOLLOW
SUSAN FT WORTH, TX 76109
POBOX53

DENNIS, TX 76439

OVERTON CARL K & LILLIE B
P 0 BOX 223
DENNIS, TX 76439-0223

NADER JAMES R & KAROLYN
K
4720 BOULDER RUN
FT.WORTH, TX 76109

TONGATE GARY D & VICKI L
3204 TIMBER GROVE DR
BEDFORD TX. 76021

WOOD OLIN & JULIA
5317 CR 608
BURLESON, TX 76028

NIX SCOTT M & KELLY
437 SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462



RICE BILLY E & KAREN
1864 CR 4764
BOYD, TX 76023

MIHALICZ GLENND & NADINE
M
166 SUGARTREE CIR
LIPAN, TX. 76462-4311

MUNDEN BRENDA & DAN
800 COUGAR RD
LIPAN, TX 76462

ANDERSON SCOTT D & TANYA
2013 WOOD TRAIL
AZLE, TX. 76020

BARKER RODGER R & LINDA H
187 SUGAR TREE CIR
LIPAN, TX 76462

LAUGHLIN DONALD R & JULIE
215 SUGARTREE CIR
LIPAN, TX 76462

GRACY ROBERT W & GRACY
PEGGY VROMAN
3417 BELLAIRE PARK CT
FT WORTH, TX 76109

HISEL CHRISTOPHER B &
JACKIE T
548 SOUTH SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462

ROBERTS VERNON T &
KATHLEEN M
831 KINGSTON DR
MANSFIELD TX 76063

WINSTEAD ROY D & GRACE
310 COLUMBIA E
WEATHERFORD TX 76086

BELL JEFF & JENNIFER
174 SUGAR TREE CIR
LIPAN, TX 76462-4311

HILLIARD DENNIS R
6026 100TH ST
LUBBOCK, TX 79424

LAUGHLIN HOME BUILDERS
INC
215 SUGAR TREE CIR
LIPAN, TX. 76462

BRADBURY PHILLIP M & KRIS
191 SUGAR TREE CIR
LIPAN, TX. 76462-4310

PHILLIPS JASON S & LEWANA
221 SUGAR TREE CIR
LIPAN, TX 76462-4314

SIMS GILBERT L & ANN
113 SUGAR TREE CIR
LIPAN, TX 76462

ROBERTS TRUMAN & PAMELA
POBOX8
DENNIS, TX 76439-0008

HENSARLING LESLIE &
KRISTY
5756 ROCKPORT
FT WORTH, TX 76137

•
HODGES CORY & LESLEY
160 SUGAR TREE CIR
LIPAN, TX 76462-4311

STINSON MICHEAL L & RITA
1404 REDBUD LANE
ALEDO, TX 76008

FINLEY DAVID N & MARILYN
506 S SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462-4312

HILL PERCY & ZOE
POBOX193
LIPAN, TX 76439-0193

COMBS BRIAN D & BARBARA
105 FREDERICKSBURG CT
WEATHERFORD, TX 76087

PETROVIC FRANK & GAIL
7532 VANESSA
FT WORTH TX 76112

SEGARS FRANK B & JACKIE T
1654 HOLLAND LAKE DR
APT # 5101
WEATHERFORD, TX 76086-6449

WILLIAMS DANNY C & DONNA
421051STST
LUBBOCK, TX. 79413-3816



0 Notice to Landowners
0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: xm SCOTT M & KELLY

437 SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462

Date Notice Mailed:k^ffl 2005

t (o rZZto^

btate Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

\Ale,,Ae^J
The proposed utility service area is located approximately7^iles ^f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately ^3^+-/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a briefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.
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0 Notice to Landowners
0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To:
WOOD OLIN & JULIA
5317 CR 608
BURLESON, TX 76028

Date Notice Mailed: 2005

u
,

d

State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately°^mles f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately LI,3a+-/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the

Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners
0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: TONGATE GARY D & VICKI L
3204 TIMBER GROVE DR
BEDFORD TX. 76021

Date Notice Mailed: ^ 5,2105

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately^^^iles Nil f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 213a+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: _NADEx jAMES R & KAROLYN

K
4720 BOULDER RUN

(FT.WORTH, TX 76109

Date Notice Mailed:
7'

2005

T ^221oS

(^ J 1J4KLV 1-1p)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^
The proposed utility service area is located approximately~^^niles f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 14,^6+-1- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state ( 1) your name, mailing address,

and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description

of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the

application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would

satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



, Notice to Landowners
0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: OVERTON CARL K & LILLIE B
P 0 BOX 223
DENNIS, TX 76439-0223

Date Notice Mailed: ^ , 2005

^ Z-C^s

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^^^^^^
The proposed utility service area is located approximatel^^^iles iftA f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately LI3a*/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only

if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be

notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: CENDANT MOBILITY
FINANCIAL CORP.
40 APPLE RIDGE RD.
DANBURY, CT 06810

Notice Mailed: 2005

LAP)

South Central Water Company has filed an applic<
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide

The proposed utility service area is located approxima
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos

by Lacy Dr.: and on the west by York Ln. See enclo

to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
sr utility service in Parker County.

J
les ^fdowntown Texas,

ver; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
^ I map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,'+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name; application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we reqjuest a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Se^tion, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 7871 1-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if t^^he Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a heari^ g is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Directori will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE -IN PARKER COUNTY

To: COLE JEFF W& SHERRY

TREE DR611 SUGAR
76462-4316LIPAN,

Date Notice Mailed: 1'*/i'5, 2005

342-(cc

(C;ity State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

\A1
The proposed utility service area is located approximately^^ules ^ f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south

by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately ^ ►,^^-/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



• Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To ' WADE RICK G Date Notice Mailed:^ 2005

217 SUGAR TREE DR `^ ^2^by
LIPAN, TX. 76462

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately°^lniles f V f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 1I3^+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: HORSMAN WILLIAM R&

WILLOW PK,

Date Notice Mailed:0 2005

MARTHA
812 KINGS GATE X 76087-8339

T ^2 2^C^ j

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

V,1e-a4"rj
The proposed utility service area is located approximately'^^iles f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately /I3^+-/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SO-AH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



• Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: PLEVAK GREGORY M &
CONSTANCE
525 SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462-4318

Date Notice Mailed:^ 2005

^i q245-

k ----, .^^^^^ 1-1P)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

J
The proposed utility service area is located approximately^Zrailes f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately ,43^*/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



` Notice to Landowners .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECES,
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: CARTER CHARLES P & DEDRIE
P 0 BOX 2493
WEATHERFORD, TX 76086

(City State Zip)

Date Notice Mailed:^ 2005

^ ^(ZZ1o5-

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

\A1eaA^"
The proposed utility service area is located approximately`^^niles f downtown
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on th

by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately Ll,3D-i-/- acres and 0 current customer

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing a

and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or anotherrecog

reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief des(

of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting

application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN whicl

satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be lit
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion r

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written reque
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forv

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no set

is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendatioi
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding
to a civil trial in state district court.



Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To:
CROUSE JOHN R JR& _ Date Notice Mailed:^ 2005- BARBARA

(L 530 SUGAR TREE DR ^^ ►̂ Z 2^b'^
- LIPAN, TX 776462-4312 -

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

Zin,lesftfThe proposed utility service area is located approximately downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately /43D+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-1 53
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



Notice to Landowners
is

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To. HISEL CHRISTOPHER &
CONNIE B
548 S SUGARTREE DR
LIOAN, TX 76462

Date Notice Mailed:j 2005- ^

(City State --r,

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^
The proposed utility service area is located approximately^^tniles , :£^f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately ^3^+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners
&

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: PITTSFORD DANIEL R &
KRISTEL
523 NORTH AVE F
ELGIN, TX 78621

Date Notice Mailed:^ 2005

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^^it^2vt"^oJ
The proposed utility service area is located approxirnately^Liiles f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south

by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately y35+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: PRICE RONALD L & ALICE

JOYCE
POBOX36
DENNIS, TX. 76439-0036

Date Notice Mailed:k^ffl 2005

^ qiZ/o -5--

kk,ILy state zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately47- ules f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south

by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 43^+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



9 Notice to Landowners .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: EADES KEN S _ Date Notice Mailed:

110 2-

2005
3309 MOSS HOLLOW

a sFT WORTH, TX 76109

(City State zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately`^jniles f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately ,43^+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To. ROSS c;u& SU
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
ROSS CHARLES E & AUSTIN ROSS
SUSAN
P 0 BOX 53
DENNIS, TX 76439

Date Notice Mailed:k^ffl 2005

1 6j2_7_/0S-

(City State ZAP)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^^^U^J
The proposed utility service area is located approximately^' iles -ft-if downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately LI,'+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would

satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

'Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



! Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To:
L WATERS T E& LINDA
( P 0 BOX 83

RANGER, TX, 76470

_ Date Notice Mailed:kiff, 2005

(CRT-

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^^4-,0A^J
The proposed utility service area is located approximately ^^^^iles ^^f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



• Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: BLUEGREEN SOUTHWEST ONE
LP
2000 E LAMAR STE 290
ARLINGTON, TX 76006

(City State Lip)

Date Notice Mailed:kto^ff, 2005

6/2zlo

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately- iles f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 143^F/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescnption
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy-your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be

notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



• Notice to Landowners .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: 2005
ALEDO LAND LLC
530 N SUGAR TREE DR L(
LIPAN, TX 76462 -

(City State Gip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately'^^iles f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 11,'36+1- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefdescnption
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



9 Notice to Landowners
0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: RAY MARK & SUSAN D
^ 524 S SUGARTREE DR

LIPAN, TX 76462

Date Notice Mailed:-(0/1 2005

^l^Zy^bs

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately, ,---4niles downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 143^+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



! Notice to Landowners .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To:
ROTH JOHN C & SANDRA
213 SUGARTREE R
LIpAN, TX 76462

Date Notice Mailed:kk 2005

(06 Vo^

^LAcy State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^1^^'^►^-^^
The proposed utility service area is located approximately -y- les ^f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 43D ►-/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefdescnption
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement

is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the

Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



! Notice to Landowners .

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

ro: FINLEY DAVID N & MARILYN
506 S SUGARTREE DR
LIPAN, TX 76462-4312

(City State Lip)

Date Notice Mailed:k^ff 2005

j (°1Z210'i

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^ ^The proposed utility service area is located approximately^^ les +.: <.fdowntown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south

by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately yW/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement

is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the

Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: _ DAILY LOGAN AND BRENDA

(L 620 TRAILHEAD DR
_ SOUTHLAKE TX 76092-5719

V

_ Date Notice Mailed:-^&, 2005

W22(oc-

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Park

n

^C^oun

Texas,^ ' '^fdowntowThe proposed utility service area is located approximately^^,^iles ^:; :.^:.

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south

by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately /43a+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a briefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-1 53
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: _ SCHUTTS ROBERT & KATHRYN
(I 4976 WESTBRIAR DR

FT. WORTH, TX 76109

_ Date Notice Mailed:k^51 2005

(city State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

-^
The proposed utility service area is located approximately^^ ',^niles ^̂ f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately LI,36-►-1- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be

notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners •

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: S M $z PATSY

DENNIS,
(Cit

_ Date Notice Mailed:k^ffl 2005

(La BEEBE JA^
- TRUST
(Ad P 0 BOX

22
56

76439

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

J-^ vAi^
The proposed utility service area is located approximatel^^aniles =>^f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately y3a+/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests

a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement

is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the

Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners ,

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECE
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

MC CRORY CHARLES R &
To: - SHIRLEY - Date Notice Mailed:^ 2005

424 SUGAR TREE DR
LIPAN, TX. 76462-9609 -

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with tl
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately"^^oliles f downtown
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on t
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area

The total area being requested includes approximately 14,36+1- acres and 0 current custom(

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another reco
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) abriefde:
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the grantin,
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN whic
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be h
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written requE
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will fon
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no se
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendatio
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceedinj
to a civil trial in state district court.



• Notice to Landowners
0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: - _ Date Notice Mailed: ^ , 2005

(I SAPP MICHEAL P & FRANCIS s
_ PO BOX 213 --
G DENNIS, TX 76439

l^ _. .., sYl

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

vAlen4"ri
The proposed utility service area is located approximately^ les f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 43^+-/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.



0 Notice to Landowners
0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: - TAYLOR BOB AND PEGGY
'P 0 BOX 206
- DENNIS, TX 76439

Date Notice Mailed: 2005

2

(City State Zip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

^ ^
The proposed utility service area is located approximately flues , ;^^f downtown Texas,
and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south
by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately y3a+-/- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.



` Notice to Landowners 0

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN PARKER COUNTY

To: SUGARTREE INC
Date Notice Mailed: , 2005

/_ ,
o(I PO BOX 98 Z^i s

DENNIS, TX 76439 -

(City State /-ip)

South Central Water Company has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20964 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Parker County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately'^^iles ^f downtown Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by the Brazos River; on the east by FM 1189; on the south

by Lacy Dr.; and on the west by York Ln. See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately L3+1- acres and 0 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,

and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable

reference to this application; (3) the statement, "T/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description

of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the

application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would

satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-1 53

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar

to a civil trial in state district court.
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